------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

2008

Financial liabilities

Payables 17 274,995 - - 274,995

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

(d) Market risk

The Foundation does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity price changes. The Foundation is exposed to interest

rate risk through its managed funds deposited with Q Invest Ltd. The Foundation does not undertake any hedging in relation to interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates were to change by +/- 1% from the year-end

rates applicable to the Foundation’s financial assets and liabilities. With all other variables held constant, the Foundation would have a surplus and

equity increase/(decrease) of $18,444  (2008: $12,966). This is predominantly attributable to the Foundation’s exposure to variable interest rates on

its capital guaranteed cash fund.

   -1% +1%

  Carrying Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

  $ $ $ $ $

2009

Cash 2,004,806 (18,444) (18,444) 18,444 18,444

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

Overall effect on surplus

and equity  (18,444) (18,444) 18,444 18,444

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

2008

Cash 1,858,986 (12,966) (12,966) 12,966 12,966

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

Overall effect on surplus

and equity  (12,996) (12,996) 12,966 12,966

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8  -  2 0 0 9A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8  -  2 0 0 9

21

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8  -  2 0 0 9

 2009 2008

 $ $

20.   RETAINED SURPLUS

Retained surplus at 1 July 1,827,494 1,059,775

Net surplus for the year 232,140 767,719

 ---------------- -----------------

Retained surplus at 30 June 2,059,634 1,827,494

 ---------------- ----------------- ---------------- -----------------

Retained surplus comprises:

Unrestricted funds 1,433,922 1,200,164

Restricted funds 625,712 627,330

 ---------------- -----------------

   2,059,634 1,827,494

 ---------------- ----------------- ---------------- -----------------

Included in the retained surplus are certain amounts raised which

are unspent at year end and whose expenditure is restricted for

specific purposes, ie specific hospital wards, departments, etc.

21.  INDUSTRY SEGMENT

The Foundation operates predominantly in Far North Queensland

in providing funding and resources to aid health service provision

in the region.

22.   NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Reconciliation of surplus to net

cash provided by operating activities

Surplus before distribution of grants 1,018,712 1,276,962